An independent valuer will typically conduct both an income capitalisation valuation and a discounted cash flow (DCF) valuation for each asset, which
informs a range of valuation outcomes. The valuer will then apply their expertise in determining an adopted value, which may include adopting one of
these specific approaches or a mid-point of these two approaches.

Due to the reduction in both long term growth rates and lack of recent transaction evidence, in the current environment management have observed a
higher prevalence of independent valuers adopting DCF valuations.

Given the higher prevalence of DCF based valuations, management have included a sensitivity table reflecting potential movements in key DCF
valuation variables, being discount rate and the market income growth rate. In conducting the sensitivity analysis, management have selected sample of
two assets for each portfolio, for which key metrics are typical of the portfolio to which they relate. For those assets, the independent valuer conducted
the sensitivity analysis in the following tables. Results for individual assets may differ based on each asset’s particular attributes and market conditions.

(i) Retail valuation sensitivity

Discount Rate -0.25% +0.25%
Impact to valuation 2.0% (2.0%)

10 Year Specialty Growth Rate -0.25% +0.25%
Impact to valuation (1.7%) 1.7%

(ii) Office valuation sensitivity

Discount Rate -0.25% +0.25%
Impact to valuation 2.1% (2.0%)

10 Year Growth Rate -0.25% +0.25%
Impact to valuation (1.8%) 1.8%

(iii) Logistics valuation sensitivity

Discount Rate -0.25% +0.25%
Impact to valuation 1.9% (1.8%)

10 Year Growth Rate -0.25% +0.25%
Impact to valuation (1.7%) 1.8%

THE GPT GROUP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Half year ended 30 June 2020

29

3. EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS

30 Jun 20 31 Dec 19

Note $M $M

Investments in joint ventures (i) 1,419.0   1,431.1
Investments in associates (ii) 2,867.3   3,111.9

Total equity accounted investments 4,286.3   4,543.0

Details of equity accounted investments
Name Principal Activity

30 Jun 20 31 Dec 19 30 Jun 20 31 Dec 19

% % $M $M
(i) Joint ventures
2 Park Street Trust (1) Investment property 50.00 50.00 798.7 795.8
1 Farrer Place Trust (1) Investment property 50.00 50.00 575.5 594.3
Horton Trust Investment property 50.00 50.00 28.9 29.7
Lendlease GPT (Rouse Hill) Pty Limited (1) (2) Property development 50.00 50.00 15.9 11.3
Erskine Park Joint Venture Property development 50.00 50.00 -   -
Total investment in joint venture entities 1,419.0 1,431.1

(ii) Associates
GPT Wholesale Office Fund (1) (3) Investment property 21.90 22.93 1,566.4 1,610.6
GPT Wholesale Shopping Centre Fund (1) (4) Investment property 28.48 28.49 767.2 949.8
GPT Funds Management Limited Funds management 100.00 100.00 10.0 10.0
Darling Park Trust (1) Investment property 41.67 41.67 523.7 541.5
DPT Operator Pty Limited (1) Management 91.67 91.67 -   -
DPT Operator No.2 Pty Limited (1) Management 91.67 91.67 -   -
Total investments in associates 2,867.3 3,111.9

Ownership Interest

(1) The entity has a 30 June balance date.
(2) GPT has a 50% interest in Lendlease GPT (Rouse Hill) Pty Limited, a joint venture developing residential and commercial land at Rouse Hill, in partnership with Urban

Growth and the NSW Department of Planning.
(3) Ownership has decreased as a result of GPT not participating in the Distribution Reinvestment Plan (DRP) and equity raising which occurred during the half year.
(4) Ownership has decreased as a result of GPT not participating in the DRP during the half year.

For those joint ventures and associates with investment property as the principal activity refer to note 2 for details on key judgements and estimates